MRS	BROOKSTONE 98.02
FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 1 02 - 10 - 1	999 HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
1-31-92 1.07.99	er & diere mult; &dere runt:
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼  To the Honorable Commissioner of Pε  100963	.ttached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1. Name of conveying party(les).	Name: Brookstone Company, Inc.
Stephen J. Ritch	Name: brookstone Company, Inc.
Stephen J. Riten	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	200 Z
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 17 Riverside Street
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: Nashua State: NH ZIP: 03062
Execution Date: January 20, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s)  D2/03/1999 PALLEN 00000174 29099801 Additional numbers atta	ched? ☐ Yes   No
A. Patent Application No.(s)  2 03/1999 PALLEN 00000174 29099801  Additional numbers atta  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)  2/03/1999 PALLEN 00000174 29099801  Additional numbers atta  33 FC:581 40.00 IP  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	ched? ☐ Yes   No
A. Patent Application No.(s)  2 03/1999 PALLEN 00000174 29099801  Additional numbers atta  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ched? ☐ Yes   No
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers atta  Additional numbe	ched?  Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers atta  Additional numbe	ched? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers atta  Additional numbe	ched? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers atta  Additional numbe	ched? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers atta  Additional numbe	ched? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
A. Patent Application No.(s)  203/1999 PALLEN 00000174 29099801 Additional numbers atta  33  50. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Norman P. Soloway  Internal Address:  Street Address:  HAYES, SOLOWAY, HENNESSEY, GROSSMAN & HAGE 175 Canal Street  City: Manchester State: NH ZIP: 03101	ched? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
A. Patent Application No.(s)  203/1999 PALLEN 00000174 29099801 Additional numbers atta  31 FC:581	ched? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
A. Patent Application No.(s)  203/1999 PALLEN 00000174 29099801 Additional numbers atta  33  50. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Norman P. Soloway  Internal Address:  Street Address:  HAYES, SOLOWAY, HENNESSEY, GROSSMAN & HAGE 175 Canal Street  City: Manchester State: NH ZIP: 03101	ched? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
A. Patent Application No.(s)  203/1999 PRLLEN 00000174 29099801  Additional numbers atta 40,00 IP 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Norman P. Soloway  Internal Address:  HAYES, SOLOWAY, HENNESSEY, GROSSMAN & HAGE 175 Canal Street  City: Manchester State: NH ZIP: 03101  DO NOT USE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	ched? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
A. Patent Application No.(s)  203/1999 PALLEN 00000174 29099801 Additional numbers atta 40.00 IP 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Norman P. Soloway Internal Address: HAYES, SOLOWAY, HENNESSEY, GROSSMAN & HAGE 175 Canal Street  City: Manchester State: NH ZIP: 03101  DO NOT USE  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	ched? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):

REEL: 9746\_FRAME: 0856\_

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

## ASSIGNMENT

We, Michael F. Anthony, Rudy Woodard and Stephen J. Ritch, c/o Brookstone Company Inc., 17 Riverside Street, Nashua, New Hampshire 03062 of the United States of America, having invented certain inventions and improvements in Shiatsu Foot Massager and having executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America describing the same and based thereon respectively on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999; the \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999; and \_\_20th \_\_\_\_day of January\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999 for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged Brookstone Company, Inc. a New Hampshire corporation having its principal place of business at 17 Riverside Street, Nashua, New Hampshire 03062 U.S.A., (hereinafter called the Assignee), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, and assigns our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application and the inventions and any of them therein set forth and described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or any of them or any part thereof or on said application or any divisional, continuing, reissue, or other patent application based thereon;

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, and assigns all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and any of them and all parts thereof and said application, and we do hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors, and assigns to apply in our name or its or their own name or names for

PATENT REEL: 9746 FRAME: 0857 patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions or any of them or any part thereof in all countries claiming if it or they so desire the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration, we do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, its successors, or assigns, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee, its successors, or assigns fully to secure to it or them said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions and any of them and all parts thereof and in and to and under said several patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, or assigns;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee, its successors, or assigns, any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said United States application or other applications or any of them or on or for said inventions or any of them or any part thereof; and we do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives and agree with the Assignee, its successors, and assigns that we have granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said inventions or any of them or any part thereof to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title, and interest in and to said inventions or any of them or any part thereof has not

PATENT REEL: 9746 FRAME: 0858 been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted. Michael F. Anthony Date UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE ) ss: COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_ On this \_\_\_\_\_\_, 199\_\_, Michael F. Anthony personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for the above-mentioned county, to me known, and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing document, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed same for the uses and purposes therein expressed. (SEAL) Notary Public Rudy Woodard Date UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE ) ss: COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_ On this \_\_\_\_\_\_, 199\_\_, Rudy Woodard personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for the above-mentioned county, to me known, and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing document, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed same for the uses and purposes therein expressed. (SEAL)

Notary Public

Date Date	Stephen J. Ritch
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE COUNTY OF	) ) ss: )
known, and known to me to be the individu	, 199, Stephen J. Ritch, ublic in and for the above-mentioned county, to me nal described in and who executed the foregoing e that he executed same for the uses and purposes
(SEAL)	

SEE ATTACHED

Notary Public

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	)
100 10100	ss.
County of LOS ANGELES	J
On <u>JAWUARY 20, 1999</u> , before me, <u>F</u>	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")  J. RITCH  Name(s) of Signer(s)
personally appeared 5TEPHEN	J. RITCH Name(s) of Signer(s)
	<ul><li>personally known to me</li><li>proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence</li></ul>
ROBIN A. POLLOK Commission # 1167075	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ase subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/ber/then authorized capacity(is) and that by his/ber/then signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jan 1, 2002	acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
O	PTIONAL
	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.
<b>Description of Attached Document</b> Title or Type of Document: <u>A:SS160 か</u> ピパ	1T - BROOK STONE 98.02
Document Date: <u>//ANVARY 30 , 199 ;</u>	Number of Pages: 4
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: MICHA	ELF. ANTHONY, RUDY WOODARD
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name: <u>STEAHEN J. RATC</u>	H RIGHT THUMBPRINT
💢 Individual	OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
•	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	
☐ Attorney in Fact	
<ul><li>☐ Trustee</li><li>☐ Guardian or Conservator</li></ul>	
☐ Other:	
Signer Is Representing: SELF	

**RECORDED: 01/27/1999** 

**PATENT REEL: 9746 FRAME: 0861**